

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SAN ANTONIO DIVISION

ERIC STEWARD, <i>et al.</i> ,	§	
<i>Plaintiffs</i>	§	
	§	
v.	§	Case No. 5:10-CV-1025-OG
	§	
RICK PERRY, Governor of the State of Texas,	§	
THOMAS SUEHS, Executive Commissioner	§	
of the Texas Health and Human Services	§	
Commission, CHRIS TRAYLOR,	§	
Commissioner of the Texas Department	§	
of Aging and Disability Services,	§	
<i>Defendants</i>	§	

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY TO PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT**

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

DANIEL T. HODGE
First Assistant Attorney General

BILL COBB
Deputy Attorney General for Civil Litigation

DAVID MATTAX
Director of Defense Litigation

ROBERT B. O'KEEFE
Chief, General Litigation Division

NANCY K. JUREN
Assistant Attorney General
Attorney in Charge

Texas Bar No. 11059300

DARREN G. GIBSON
Assistant Attorney General

Texas Bar No. 24068846

AMANDA J. COCHRAN-MCCALL
Assistant Attorney General

Texas Bar No. 24069526

General Litigation Division
P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station

Austin, Texas 78711-2548

Phone No.: (512) 463-2120

Fax No.: (512) 320-0667

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY 4

I. The Court May Disregard Much of Plaintiffs’ “Background.” 4

 A. The Nursing Home Reform Act 5

 B. Texas’s Community Service Programs 6

II. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Claims Under 42 U.S.C. § 1396n(c)(2)(B) and (C) (Freedom of Choice) Because They Have No Standing To Assert These Claims 7

III. The Governor Is Not A Proper Party 10

 A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Sue The Governor 10

 B. The Governor Is Immune From Suit Under The Eleventh Amendment 13

 C. Plaintiffs Have Failed To State A Claim Against The Governor 16

IV. Plaintiffs Have Failed to State Cognizable Claims Under the Medicaid Act 17

 A. Plaintiffs Have Failed to State a Claim Under the NHRA 17

 1. Plaintiffs’ Response Grossly Misrepresents Defendants’ Motion 17

 2. Partial Dismissal of Plaintiffs’ NHRA Active Treatment Claim Is Properly Considered Under Federal Rule Of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) 18

 B. Plaintiffs Have Failed to State a Claim Under 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(8) (“Reasonable promptness”) 21

 1. Plaintiffs have failed to state a cognizable § 1396a(a)(8) “specialized services” claim for alleged delay in providing services not required under the NHRA 21

 2. Plaintiffs have failed to state a cognizable § 1396a(a)(8) “community placement” claim 22

 a. Plaintiffs mischaracterize the § 1396a(a)(8) “community placement” issue and their unsupported facts must be disregarded 22

 b. The reasonable promptness requirement does not apply where, as here, Plaintiffs have not applied for and been determined to be eligible for a waiver 23

c. Reasonable promptness requirement does not apply where, as here, all of the
waivers are full27

C. Plaintiffs Have Failed to State a Claim Under 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(B)
 (“Comparability”)29

D. Plaintiffs Have Failed to State a Claim Under 42 U.S.C. §§ 1396n(c)(2)(B) and
 (C) (“Freedom of Choice”)30

V. Plaintiffs Have No Private Right of Action to Enforce the Medicaid Act37

A. Plaintiffs Can Have No Private Right of Action to Enforce the Medicaid Act
 Because Texas Officials Cannot Violate the Medicaid Act.....38

B. The Medicaid Act Does Not Confer Any Privately Enforceable Rights48

1. The Nursing Home Reform Amendment to the Medicaid Act Are Not
 Privately Enforceable.....49

 a. The NHRA is focused on regulated entities and does not evidence any intent to
 confer a federal right.....49

 b. Plaintiffs’ Response concedes that the NHRA’s Sections 1396r(b) and 1396r(f)
 impose no binding obligations on Defendants50

 c. The NHRA’s implementing regulations do not confer federal rights to
 Plaintiffs51

 d. Opinions properly applying *Gonzaga* find that the NHRA is not
 privately enforceable.....53

2. Section 1396a(a)(8) of the Medicaid Act (Reasonable Promptness)
 is Not Privately Enforceable When the Waiver is Full54

3. Section 1396a(a)(10)(B) (Comparability) Creates No Enforceable Rights 56

4. Section 1396n(c)(2) of the Medicaid Act (Freedom of Choice) is Not
 Privately Enforceable57

CONCLUSION59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Ist Westo Corp. v. School Dist. of Philadelphia</i> , 6 F.3d 108 (3d Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>Abbey v. Rowland</i> , 359 F.Supp.2d 94 (D. Conn. 2005)	15
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	50
<i>Anderson v. Jackson</i> , 556 F.3d 351, (5th Cir. 2009)	49
<i>Arc of Wash. State Inc. v. Braddock</i> , 427 F.3d 615 (9th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Bagley v. Blagojevich</i> , No. 10-1389, 2011 WL 1632045 (7th Cir. May 2, 2011).....	14
<i>Banks v. Dallas Hous. Auth.</i> , 271 F.3d 605 (5th Cir. 2001)	49
<i>Baum v. N. Dutchess Hosp.</i> , No. 1:10-CV-424(RFT) 2011 WL 240196 (N.D. N.Y. January 24, 2011).....	53
<i>Beckwith v. Kizer</i> , 912 F.2d 1139 (9th Cir. 1990)	23
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	16
<i>Benjamin H. v. Ohl</i> , No. Civ. A. 3:99-0338, 1999 WL 34783552 (S.D. W. Va. July 15, 1999).....	28
<i>Bertrand ex rel. Bertrand v. Maram</i> , 495 F.3d 452 (7 th Cir. 2007).....	32
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	43
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield v. Shalala</i> , 995 F.2d 70 (5th Cir. 1993)	18
<i>Boudreau ex rel. Boudreau v. Ryan</i> , No. 00-C-5392, 2001 WL 840583 (N.D. Ill. May 2, 2001)	16, 28
<i>Boulet v. Celucci</i> , 107 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D. Mass. 2000).....	27
<i>Bragg v. Chavez</i> , No. Civ 07-0343 JB/WDS 2007 WL 6367133 (D.N.M. Nov. 13, 2007)	16
<i>Bruggerman ex rel. Bruggerman</i> , 324 F.3d 906 (7th Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Bryson v. Shumway</i> , 308 F.3d 79 (1 st Cir. 2002)	28, 55

Carleson v. Remillard, 406 U.S. 598 (1972)24

Children’s Healthcare Is A Legal Duty, Inc. v. Deters,
92 F.3d 1412 (6th Cir. 1996)13

Coates v. Heartland Wireless Commc’ns, Inc.,
55 F. Supp. 2d 628 (N. D. Tex. 1999)3

Confederated Tribes & Bands of the Yakama Indian Nation v. Locke,
176 F.3d 467 (9th Cir. 1999)14

Day v. Sebelius, 376 F.Supp.2d 1022 (D. Kan. 2005)14

Delancey v. City of Austin, 570 F.3d 590 (5th Cir. 2009).....54

Doe v. Chiles, 136 F.3d 709 (11th Cir. 1998)29

Doe v. Kidd, 501 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2007)33, 56

Duncan v. Johnson-Mathers Health Care, Inc.,
No 5:09-CV-00417-KKC, 2010 WL 3000718 (E.D. Ky. July 28, 2010).....54

Equal Access for El Paso, Inc. v. Hawkins, 509 F.3d 697 (5th Cir. 2007).....45, 46

Evergreen Presbyterian Ministries, Inc. v. Hood, 235 F.3d 908 (5th Cir. 2000).....45, 46

Ex parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....2, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17

Frazar v. Gilbert, 300 F.3d 530 (5th Cir. 2002).....45, 46

Fitts v. McGhee, 172 U. S. 516 (1899)14

Free v. Abbott Labs., 51 F.3d 524 (5th Cir. 1995).....19

Golden State Transit Corp. v. Los Angeles, 493 U.S. 103 (1989).....38, 39

Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe, 536 U.S. 273 (2002)43, 44, 49, 50, 51, 53, 54, 55, 56

Grammer v. Johnson J. Kane Reg’l Ctrs.-Glen Hazel,
570 F.3d 520 (3rd Cir. 2009)51, 54, 55

Grant v. Gilbert, 324 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2003).....8, 9, 10, 33

Grant ex rel. Family Eldercare v. Gilbert, 324 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2003)53

Gueli v. United States, No. 806CV1080T27MSS,
2006 WL 3219272 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 6, 2006)16

Herrman Holdings, Ltd. v. Lucent Techs., Inc., No. Civ. A. 301-CV-0625G,
2001 WL 1295496 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 5, 2001).....4, 5

Johnson v. Hous. Auth. of Jefferson Parish, 442 F.3d 356 (2006)45, 54

King v. Smith, 392 U.S. 309 (1968)25

K.P. v. LeBlanc, 627 F.3d 115 (5th Cir. 2010)13, 16

Lewis v. N.M. Dept. of Health, 275 F. Supp. 2d 1319 (D.N.M. 2003)28

Lewis v. New Mexico Dep’t of Health, 261 F.3d 970 (10th Cir. 2001)57

M.A.C. v. Betit, 284 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (D. Utah 2003).....55

Maine v. Thiboutot, 448 U.S. 1 (1980)38, 42

Martin K. Eby Constr. Co. v. Dallas Area Rapid Transit, 369 F.3d 464, 467 (5th Cir. 2004).....4

McCarthy ex rel Travis v. Hawkins, Civ. No. 03-CA-231-SS, 15-16
(W.D. Tex. May 23, 2003) (unpublished)28, 34, 56, 58, 59

Middlesex County Sewerage Auth. v. National Sea Clammers Assoc.,
453 U.S. 1, 19 (1981).....39

New York v. United States, 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....48

Newark Parents Ass’n. v. Newark Pub. Schs.,
547 F.3d 199, 213 (3rd Cir. 2008)51

Okpalobi v. Foster, 244 F.3d 405, 426 (5th Cir. 2001)10

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman, 465 U.S. 89(1984)43

Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....48

Quern v. Mandley, 436 U.S 725 (1978).....25

Rolland v. Cellucci, 42 F. Supp.2d 231 (D.Mass. 1999)16, 37

Rolland v. Patrick, 483 F.Supp.2d 107 (D. Mass. 2007).....20

Rolland v. Romney, 318 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2003).....20

Russell v. Choicepoint Servs. Inc., 302 F.Supp.2d 654 (E.D. La. 2004)19

Sabree ex rel. Sabree v. Richman, 367 F.3d 180 (3rd Cir. 2004)55

Scott v. Taylor, 405 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2005)16

S.D. v. Hood, 391 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2004)45

Skandalis v. Rowe, 14 F.3d 173 (2nd Cir. 1994)24

Susan J. v. Riley, 254 F.R.D.439 (M.D. Ala. 2008).....28

Suter v. Artist M., 503 U.S. 347 (1992)46, 47

Townsend v. Swank, 404 U.S. 282 (1971)25, 26

United States v. Osborne, 262 F.3d 486 (5th Cir. 2001)19

U. S. Parole Commission v. Geraghty, 445 U.S. 388 (1980)8, 9

Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc. v. Gilmore, 252 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2001)14

Westside Mothers v. Haveman, 289 F.3d 852 (6th Cir. 2002).....55

Wilder v. Virginia Hosp. Assoc., 496 U.S. 498 (1990).....42

Williamson v. Tucker, 645 F.2d 404 (5th Cir.)4

Women’s Emergency Network v. Bush, 323 F3d 937 (11th Cir. 2003)12

Wright v. City of Roanoke Redev. and Hous. Auth.,
479 U.S. 418 (1987).....38

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1396a..... passim

42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(5).....17

42 U.S.C. §1396a(10)3, 25, 29, 30, 56

42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(8).....2, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 54, 55, 56

42 U.S.C. §1396c38, 40, 44, 47

42 U.S.C. §1396r(b).....51

42 U.S.C. §1396n(c)1, 7, 8 , 9,25, 27, 31, 33, 37, 56, 57, 58

42 U.S.C. §1396r(e).....8

42 U.S.C. §1396(e)(7)(D).....50

42 U.S.C. §1396r(e)(7)(G)(iii).....19, 52

42 U.S.C. §1396r5

42 U.S.C. §1396r(f)51, 52

42 U.S.C. §1983.....2, 17, 37, 38, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 47, 48, 54, 58

42 U.S.C. §2000cc39

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. 431.10(e)(1)(ii).....17

44 C.F.R §441.301(b)(3).....25, 27

44 C.F.R. §441.303(b)27

42 C.F.R. §483.120(a)(2).....2, 19, 22, 30,50

42 C.F.R. §483.4402, 18, 19, 22, 30

TEXAS STATUTES:

TEX. GOV'T CODE §531.0927, 29, 36

TEX. GOV'T CODE §531.04234

TEXAS REGULATIONS:

1 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §351.15(b).....34, 37

1 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §353.601-6037, 18

40 TEX. ADMIN.CODE §45.20124

40 TEX. ADMIN.CODE §48.130132

40 TEX.ADMIN. CODE §48.60037, 24, 29, 36

40 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §9.15524

40 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §9.15827, 32

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

TEX. CONST. art. IV, § 1012

PUBLICATIONS:

On Beal, *Power of the Governor: Did the Court Unconstitutionally Tell the Governor to Shut Up?* 62 BAYLOR L. REV. 72, 81—88 (2010)12

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

DADS’s Reference Guide FY2011,
<http://cfoweb.dads.state.tx.us/ReferenceGuide/guides/FY11ReferenceGuide.pdf>6, 7, 32, 35

CMS Instructions, Technical Guide and Review Criteria32

http://www.dads.state.tx.us/providers/waiver_instructions/index.html.....32

<http://www.dads.state.tx.us/providers/CBA/CBAWaiver.pdf>7

http://www.dads.state.tx.us/providers/waiver_instructions/index.html.....32

CMS State Medicaid Manual,
<http://www.cms.gov/Manuals/PBM/itemdetail.asp?filterType=none&filterByDID=-99&sortByDID=1&sortOrder=ascending&itemID=CMS021927&intNumPerPage=10>.....32, 33
